

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT

OF

ENABLING INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT

OF

ENABLING INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC

A Delaware Limited Liability Company

This Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 1st day of Ramadan 1436 (6/18/2015), by and among the Members, outlined below, with reference to the following facts:

MEMBERS:

The Members (henceforth referred to as the "Members") of this Limited Liability Company shall be as follows:

XXX

YYY

RECITALS:

The Members have formed a limited liability company (the "Company") under the laws of the State of Delaware.

References made to unanimous agreement of the Board of Directors or the Members, unless otherwise specified, shall refer to a majority agreement. The Board of Directors shall have equal voting powers. Members shall have voting powers equivalent to their Percentage Interest in the Company.

In consideration of the covenants and the promises made herein, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. **FORMATION**

1.1 **Name of the Company**

The name of the Company is Enabling Investment Group, LLC.

1.2 Purpose

The Company is organized to engage in the investment and management of people and the organizations they operate and or own, as well as to conduct any lawful business, whether now in existence or to arise in the future.

1.3 Term

The Company commenced on the 1st day of Ramadan 1436 (6/18/2015) and shall continue until terminated as provided in this Agreement or the Act.

1.4 Principal Place of Business

The Company's Principal Place of Business shall be located at, or at any other place in the State at Delaware, which the Members may jointly determine.

1.5 Resident Agent

The name and address of the Company's initial resident agent in the State of Delaware is "The Incorporators Limited" located at 12 Timber Creek Lane, Newark, DE 19711.

2. MEMBERS, CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS, CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

2.1 Members of the Company

The Members addresses are set forth on Schedule "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein. Admission of members is set forth on attached Schedule "B".

2.2 Capital Contributions of the Members

Upon signing this Agreement, the Members have contributed, or will contribute, in cash, services and/or property, real, personal or otherwise, the amount set forth opposite their respective names on Schedule "A" attached hereto (their "Initial Capital Contribution").

2.3 Additional Capital Contributions

The Members may be required to make additional Capital Contributions to the Company if the Members unanimously determine that the Company requires additional funding for operating or capital expenses. Each member shall then contribute the additional capital required in proportion to their Initial Capital Contribution to the Company.

2.4 Capital Account

A Capital Account shall be maintained for each Member. The Capital Account for each Member shall be equal to such Member's Initial Capital Contribution increased by (i) cash and the fair market value of any property subsequently contributed to the Company by such Member (net of liabilities assumed or taken subject to by the Company) and (ii) such Member's allocable share of profits and income and gains, and decreased by (a) cash and the fair market value of property distributed to such Member (b) such Member's allocable share of losses and expenses, (c) such Member's allocable share of expenditures of the Company described in Section 705(a)(2)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 ("IRC"); and notwithstanding the above, further adjusted as required to comply with Treasury Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv). Each Member shall have a single Capital Account which shall reflect all capital interests of such Member (regardless of class or time of acquisition).

2.5 No Interest on Capital

No interest will be paid to the Members on capital contributions or on Capital Account balances.

2.6 Return of Capital

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, no time has been agreed upon for the Contributions of the Members to be returned to them. No Member has the right to demand and receive property other than cash in return for that Member's capital contributions.

2.7 Failure to Make Capital Contributions

If a Member does not make a capital contribution when required to, the Membership Team described in Schedule "B" may send the defaulting Member written notice of such default, giving him/her fourteen (14) days from the date such notice is given to contribute the entire amount of his required capital contribution. If the defaulting Member does not contribute his required capital to the Company within said fourteen (14) day period, the Membership Team may elect to revoke or terminate the membership of the defaulting Member.

2.8 Loans from Members

Any Member may advance funds to the Company if funds are deemed necessary by the majority of all Members. The advances will be evidenced by the Company's note payable to the lending Member. All note payables shall be non-interest bearing notes. Members may gift money to the company, in lieu of a loan, should they decide to do so.

2.9 Admission of Additional Members

Additional Members may be admitted to the Company only according to the Membership Agreement set forth on Schedule "B" attached hereto, as amended from time to time by the Members.

3. MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATES

3.1 Certificate of Membership Interest

The Membership Interest in the Company may be represented by a certificate of membership. The exact contents of a certificate of membership may be determined by the Members but shall be issued substantially in conformity with the following requirements. The certificates of membership shall be respectively numbered serially, as they are issued, shall be impressed with the Company seal or a facsimile thereof, and shall be signed by all the Members of the Board of Directors. Each certificate of membership shall state the name of the Company, the fact that the Company is organized under the laws of the State of Delaware as a limited liability company, the name of the Person to whom issued, the date of issue, and the Percentage Interest represented thereby as of the date of issue. A statement of the designations, preferences,

qualifications, limitations, restrictions, and special or relative rights of the Membership Interests shall be set forth in full or summarized on the face or back of the certificates which the Company shall issue, or in lieu thereof, the certificate may set forth that such a statement or summary will be furnished to any holder of the Membership Interests upon request without charge.

3.2 Cancellation of Certificate of Membership Interest

All certificates of membership surrendered to the Company for transfer shall be canceled and no new certificates of membership shall be issued in lieu thereof until the former certificates for a like number of Membership Interests shall have been surrendered and canceled, except as herein provided with respect to lost, stolen, or destroyed certificates.

3.3 Replacement of Lost, Stolen, or Destroyed Certificate

Any Member claiming that his certificate of membership is lost, stolen, or destroyed may make an affidavit or affirmation of that fact and lodge the same with the Members of the Board of Directors, accompanied by a signed application for a new certificate. A new certificate may be issued of the same tenor and representing the same Percentage Interest as were represented by the certificate alleged to be lost, stolen or destroyed, subject to adjustment in the event the Percentage Interest of the said Member has been adjusted pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4. PROFITS, LOSSES, TAX ALLOCATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

4.1 Allocation of Profits and Losses/Percentage Interest

4.1.1 The Company's Profits and Losses shall be allocated to the Members in proportion to their respective Percentage Interest in the Company.

4.1.2 "Percentage Interest" shall mean the percentage of a Member set forth opposite the name of such Member under the column "Member's Percentage Interest" in Schedule "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein, as such percentage may be adjusted from time to time pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Percentage Interest shall be determined unless otherwise provided herein, in accordance with the

proportions of the capital contributions made by the Members to the Company.

4.2 Distributions

4.2.1 The Members shall make a good faith effort to make distributions of available cash at least twice a year, but only after retaining sufficient cash for a reasonable reserve and satisfying current obligations of the Company incurred in the ordinary course of business. The size of a reasonable reserve shall be determined by the consensus of the Board of Directors, who must take reasonable steps to make such a determination.

4.2.2 Distributions to the Members shall be made in the same proportion as is provided for the allocation of Profits in Section 4.1, above.

4.2.3 Distributions shall be made only to Persons who, according to the books and records of the Company, are the owners of record of a Membership Interest in the Company on a date to be determined by the Members. Neither the Members nor the Company shall incur any liability for making distributions in accordance with the preceding sentence, whether or not the Members have knowledge or notice of any transfer of any Membership Interest in the Company.

4.2.4 In the event any Person receives any distribution in excess of the amount properly distributable to such Person, the other Members may either require such Person to return to the Company such excess amount, or provide that such excess distribution shall be treated as the first amount next distributable to that Person under this Agreement.

4.2.5 If a Membership Interest in the Company is transferred, the income, gains, losses and deductions allocable to the Membership Interest transferred for the calendar year during which the transfer occurred will be allocated between the transferor and transferee of the interest in proportion to the time during the calendar year that the interest was owned by the transferor and transferee. Each transferee will be credited with the Capital Account of the transferor's interest in the Company; the Capital Account will be allocated in proportion to the fraction of the interest respectively transferred and retained.

4.2.6 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, distribution of proceeds from the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company and distributions made on the liquidation of the Company shall be made first to the Members up to and in proportion to the positive balances of their Capital Accounts.

5. ACCOUNTING AND REPORTS

5.1 Accounting Decisions

All decisions as to accounting matters, except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, shall be made unanimously by the Members of the Board of Directors who may rely upon the advice of the accountants of the Company. The Members of the Board of Directors shall unanimously select the Company's accountants. The Members of the Board of Directors may unanimously select one of the Members, or a third party, to serve as "Custodian" of the Company's records. Once selected, a Custodian may be changed only by the unanimous election of the Board.

5.2 Records and Accounting Methods

The books and records of the Company shall be kept, and the financial position and the results of its operations recorded, in accordance with the accounting methods recommended by the Company's accountants. The books and records of the Company shall reflect all Company transactions and shall be appropriate and adequate for the Company's business. The fiscal year of the Company for financial reporting and for federal income tax purposes shall be the calendar year, unless the Members unanimously agree and select another fiscal year.

5.3 Access For Members to Accounting Records

All books and records of the Company shall be maintained at the Company's principal place of business, and each Member, and its duly authorized representative, shall have access to them at such office and the right to inspect and copy them at reasonable times.

5.4 Annual Tax information For Members

The Members shall use their best efforts to deliver to each Member within ninety (90) days after the end of each Accounting Period all information necessary for the preparation of such Member's federal income tax return. The Members shall also use their best efforts to cause to be prepared, within one hundred twenty (120) days after the end of each Accounting Period, a financial report of the Company for such fiscal year, containing a balance sheet as of the last day of the year then ended, an income statement for the year then ended, a statement of cash flows, and a statement of reconciliation of the Capital Accounts of Members.

5.5 Tax Matters "Partner"

The Board of Directors shall unanimously designate a "Tax Matters Partner", to represent the Company, at the Company's expense, in connection with all examination of the Company's affairs by tax authorities, including resulting judicial and administrative proceedings, and to expend Company funds for professional services and costs associated therewith. The "Tax Matters Partner" shall oversee Company tax affairs in the overall best interests of the Company.

5.6 Annual Filings With the Secretary of State

The Members shall, within ninety (90) days after filing the original Articles of Organization for the Company, and annually thereafter on or before the last day of the month which the anniversary date of the filing of the original Articles occurs in each year, or otherwise in conformity with state law, file with the Delaware Secretary of State an annual statement on a form prescribed by the Secretary of State and enclose any required filing fee. The statement required to be filed must contain all of the information required by the Act.

6. MANAGEMENT OF COMPANY

6.1 Controlled by the Managers

The Company shall be controlled by a Board of Directors, acting unanimously, who shall manage the operations and affairs of the Company and to make all decisions regarding the business of the Company.

6.2 Daily Operations

6.2.1 The Board, by agreement of all members, may delegate responsibility for the day-to-day affairs of the Company to one of the Members, or a third party, who shall sometimes be hereinafter referred to in this Agreement as the "Operating Manager, for purposes of carrying on the day-to-day affairs of the Company.

6.2.2 The Operating Manager shall have authority to sign on all checking and/or bank accounts of the Company, and to execute and perform all contracts, agreements, and leases on behalf of the Company in the ordinary course of the Company's business. Any agreements, contracts, or leases that the exceed budgeted revenue or budgeted expenses set forth in the Company's Annual Operating Budget, as described below, shall be deemed to be items out of the ordinary course of the business and therefore subject to the provisions of Section 6.4, below. The signatures of the Members in unanimous agreement shall be required on all documents, deeds, instruments, and/or other agreements documenting and/or evidencing transactions out of the ordinary course of business as defined herein, or elsewhere in this Agreement.

6.3 Adoption of Annual Budgets

Within thirty (30) days of the commencement date of the Company, and annually thereafter, the Members shall approve the capital and operating budget for the Company for the applicable year of its operations (the "Annual Operating Budget"). Any expenditures which cause an Annual Operating Budget for the Company to be materially exceeded and any lease which causes revenue to be materially reduced, shall be deemed an extraordinary matter outside the ordinary course of business for purposes of this Agreement, and shall require the unanimous consent of the Members as provided in Section 6.4.

6.4 Consent of All Members Required for Actions Out of the Ordinary Course Of Business

Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, it shall require the consent of Fifty-one percent (51%) of the Members (each member's voting given weight on a pro-rata basis relative to each member's Membership percentage interest) to approve any transactions by the Company out of

the ordinary course of business, including but limited to requiring additional capital contributions, borrowing money from a Member or from a third party lender and/or encumbering Company assets, selling the Property or substantially all of the Company's assets, entering into a lease of or at the Property for a term in excess of one (1) year, or admitting a new Member.

6.5 Limitation on Authority of Members/Operating Manager

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, without in each instance receiving the prior written consent of all the Members, no Member or Operating Manager shall have authority to, and each covenants and agrees that it will not:

6.5.1 Do any act in contravention of this Agreement;

6.5.2 Do any act which would make it impossible to carry on the ordinary business of the Company;

6.5.3 Possess Company property or assign rights of the company for other than a Company purpose; or

6.5.4 Admit a new Member.

6.6 Authority to Adopt Bylaws for the Company

The Members shall have the right, by unanimous consent or vote, to adopt Bylaws for the Company which Bylaws shall be consistent with this Agreement, and which shall provide for the operation and governance of the Company. The Bylaws may provide for the election of officers of the Company, their term, their duties and powers, and provisions with respect to special meetings of Members of the Company. In the event there is an inconsistency between the Bylaws adopted pursuant to this Section, and the terms of this Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be controlling.

6.7 Management Fee

No management fee shall be payable to any Member for his services managing the Company or the Property, unless Seventy-five

percent (75%) of the Members unanimously agree upon such compensation. To the extent the Members unanimously elect to hire a third party manager of the Company or of its Property, management fees payable to such third party manager shall be agreed upon by Seventy-five percent (75%) of the Members.

6.8 Devotion of Time

The Members shall devote so much of their working time and attention as is necessary to successfully implement the Company's purposes, as set forth in Section 1.3 above. The Members, or any of them, may enter into other ventures without the other Members, except if such other ventures compete with the business of the Company.

6.9 Limitation on Engaging Affiliates

The Members, acting unanimously, may engage one or more entities to perform Company activities for a fee, which fee shall be an expense of the Company. Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, none of the Members, nor any of their affiliates shall be engaged for such services, unless the fee or compensation to be paid for such services is competitive with the fee or compensation of independent persons engaged in the business of rendering comparable services and is no greater than the amount a Member, or their affiliates customarily charge independent third parties for comparable services. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "affiliate" shall mean any entity in which a Member has more than a ten percent (10%) interest, or for which a Member acts as a general partner, officer, or manager. No Member shall receive any rebates or give-ups, nor shall it participate in any reciprocal business arrangements which would circumvent these restrictions.

6.10 Reimbursable and Non-Reimbursement of Expenses

Each Member shall bear its own expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of his Membership Interest. The Company shall pay or cause to be paid all other expenses of every nature and description incurred in connection with the organization of the Company, establishing the Company's business, and acquiring the Property.

6.11 Limitation of Liability

No Member or Operating Manager shall be liable, responsible or accountable in damages or otherwise to the Company, any Member, or any Manager for any action taken or failure to act on behalf of the Company within the scope of the authority conferred by this Agreement, or by law, unless such act or omission was performed or omitted fraudulently or in bad faith or constituted negligence or willful malfeasance.

6.12 Indemnification

The Company shall indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the Members, Officers, Directors and the Operating Manager, and all their respective affiliates from and against any loss, expense, damage or injury suffered or sustained by them by reason of any acts, omissions or alleged acts or omissions arising out of their activities on behalf of the Company or related to, or in furtherance of the interest of, the Company, including but not limited to any judgment, award, settlement, attorneys' fees and other costs or expenses incurred in connection with the defense of any actual or threatened action, proceeding or claim if the act, omission, or alleged acts or omissions upon which such actual or threatened action, proceeding or claim is based were for the Company business and were not performed or omitted fraudulently or in bad faith or as a result of gross negligence or willful malfeasance by such indemnified party

6.13 Personal Guaranties

Each Member shall be responsible for his/her proportionate share of any Company liabilities which may be guaranteed by other Members, or by himself/herself, up to the amount of such liability or liabilities multiplied by his Percentage Interest, as set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto. To the extent a Member pays more than his Percentage Interest as applied to such guaranteed liability, he/she shall have a right to indemnification from the other Members for their respective shares of such guaranteed liability. This indemnification right shall include any attorneys' fees and costs incurred by a Member in enforcing this indemnification agreement as against any other Member or Members.

7. MEETINGS

7.1 Meetings of the Members

7.1.1 All meetings of Members shall be held at the principal executive office of the Company, or at any other place, within or without the State of Delaware, specified by the Members. The place of any meeting of Members shall be specified in the notice calling such meeting.

7.1.2 The annual meeting of the Members of the Company, after the year 1436 (2015), shall be held at 4:00 p.m., on the last yawm al-thulatha' (3rd day) of Shawwal of each year, if not a legal holiday, and if a legal holiday, on the next business day following. In the event the annual meeting of Members shall not be held on the date above specified, the Members shall cause a meeting in lieu thereof to be held as soon thereafter as convenient, and any business transacted or election held at such meeting shall be as valid as if such business were transacted or election held at the annual meeting. At the annual meeting, reports of the affairs of the Company shall be considered, and any other business may be transacted which is within the power of the Members.

7.1.3 A special meeting of the Members for any purpose or purposes whatsoever may be called at any time by any Member.

7.1.4 Whenever Members are required to or permitted to take any action at a meeting, a written notice of the meeting shall be given not less than three (3) days or more than forty-five (45) days before the date of the meeting, to each Member. Such notice shall state the place, date and hour of the meeting and the general nature of the business to be transacted, and no other business may be transacted at such special meeting. Notice of the meeting shall be given either personally or by First Class Mail, or other means of written communication, addressed to the Member as shown on the books of the Company. When a Members' meeting is adjourned to another time or place, notice need not be given of the adjourned meeting if the time and place thereafter are announced at the meeting to which the adjournment is taken. At the adjourned meeting, the Members may transact any business which might have been transacted at the original meeting. At any meeting of Members, the unanimous vote and/or approval of all Members shall be required for a decision to be binding.

7.1.5 Members may participate in a meeting through the use of conference telephone or similar communications equipment, so long as all Members participating in such meeting can hear one another. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this subsection constitutes presence in person at such a meeting.

7.1.6 Any action that can be taken at a meeting may be adopted by unanimous consent in writing of all Members, as outlined by section 6.4.

8. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Each Member's liability shall be limited as set forth in the Act and other applicable law. A Member shall not be liable for any debts or losses of the Company.

9. DISSOLUTION. WINDING UP AND TERMINATION

9.1 Dissolution

The happening of any one of the following events shall dissolve the Company:

9.1.1 The unanimous agreement of the Members to dissolve;

9.1.2 The sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company.

The death, disability, withdrawal or insolvency of a Member shall not cause a dissolution of the Company.

9.2 Winding Up and Termination

9.2.1 Upon dissolution of the Company, the Members shall serve as liquidating agent, and in such capacity, shall proceed to sale or otherwise liquidate the assets of the Company within a reasonable time and, after making due provision for all liabilities to creditors of the Company, shall distribute the assets among the Members in accordance with the provisions for the making of cash distributions set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement.

9.2.2 Within a reasonable time following the completion of the liquidation of the Company's assets, the liquidating agent shall provide to each of the Members a statement by the Company's accountants which shall set forth the assets and liabilities of the Company as of the date of complete liquidation and the amount retained as reserves by the liquidating agent pursuant to this Section 9.2.

9.2.3 The Company shall terminate when all property owned by the Company shall have been disposed of and the assets, after payment of or due provision for liabilities to Company's creditors, shall have been distributed among the Members as provided in this Agreement.

9.3 Voluntary Withdrawal of a Member

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, any Member may elect to voluntarily withdraw from the Company by giving written notice of such election to the Membership Team. Upon receiving notice of a Member's election to withdraw, the remaining Member(s) may, in their sole and unfettered discretion, elect to do any of the following:

9.3.1 Continue the business of the Company, and purchase the interest of the withdrawing Member (hereinafter, the "Former Member"). The non-withdrawing Member(s) shall give notice of their election to exercise this option to purchase the Former Member's interest within fifteen (15) days of receipt of notice of the Former Member's election to withdraw. If all non-withdrawing Members agree as between themselves to jointly participate in this purchase option, they shall have the right to purchase the interest of the former Member in proportion to their respective Percentage Interests in the Company. If one (1) non-withdrawing Member declines to participate in the exercise of the option, the remaining non-withdrawing Members may participate themselves and shall be deemed a non-withdrawing Member for all purposes under this Section 9.3. In the event of a purchase of the former Member's interest, the purchase price shall be the original price paid by the former Member. The Purchase Price shall be payable in cash.

9.3.2 Dissolve the Company in accordance with Sections 9.1 and 9.2, above.

9.3.3 Notify the Former Member that, subject to the non-withdrawing Member's rights to approve of a proposed purchaser of a Membership Interest as specified in Section 10, and its right of first refusal set forth in Section 11 of this Agreement, the Former Member may proceed to attempt to sell its Membership Interest in the Company to third parties.

9.3.4 In the event that the non-withdrawing Member(s) elect(s) to purchase the Former Member's interest in accordance with Section 9.3.1, above, the price shall be the original purchase price of the Member's interest.

9.4 Insolvency of a Member

The commencement of any insolvency proceeding against or by a Member, provided such proceeding is not dismissed within 30 days, shall be deemed the equivalent of a notice of a voluntary withdrawal as described in Section 9.3, above, by such insolvent Member, effective as of the expiration of the aforementioned 30-day period, and shall give the other Members all the rights and/or options of a non-withdrawing Member as specified in said Section 9.3.

10. PROHIBITIONS ON TRANSFER

No Member may transfer his Membership Interest in the Company to any third party, other than to a family member, or a trust for the benefit of such Member or family member, without the prior written consent of the other Members, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, other than expressly set forth herein. In connection with seeking consent to any proposed transfer of a Membership Interest, the Member wishing to sell shall provide the non-selling Members with all reasonable financial information regarding the proposed transferee of the Membership Interest.

11. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL

Subject to the provisions of Section 10 above, if a Member proposes to transfer, assign, convey, sell, encumber or in any way alienate all or any part of its Membership Interest (or as required by operation of law or other involuntary transfer to do so) (hereinafter, a "Transfer"), other than to another Member, such

Member shall first offer such Membership Interest to the non-transferring Member(s) in accordance with the following provisions:

11.1 Such Member (the "Transferor") shall deliver a written notice (the "Transfer Notice") to the other Member(s) stating (i) such Member's bona fide intention to transfer such Membership Interest, (ii) the name and address of the proposed transferee, payment for which the Member proposes to transfer such Membership Interest. The Transfer Notice shall be accompanied by any offers, counter-offers, agreement(s), and documentation evidencing the proposed Transfer.

11.2 Within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the Transfer Notice, each non-transferring Member shall notify the Transferor in writing of his or her desire to purchase a portion of the Membership Interest being so transferred. The failure of any Member to submit a notice within the applicable period shall constitute an election on the part of that Member not to purchase any or the Membership Interest which may be so transferred. Each Member so electing to purchase shall be entitled to purchase a portion of such Membership Interest in the same proportion that the Percentage Interest of such Member bears to the aggregate of the Percentage Interests of all of the Members electing to so purchase the Membership Interest being transferred. In the event any Member elects to purchase none or less than all of his or her pro rata share of such Membership Interest, then the other Members can elect to purchase more than their pro rata share.

11.3 Within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the Transfer Notice, the Members electing to purchase such Membership Interest shall have the first right to purchase or obtain such Membership interest at the time, upon the price and terms of payment designated in such notice. If such notice provides for the payment of non-cash consideration, such purchasing Members each may elect to pay the consideration in cash equal to the good faith estimate of the present fair market value of the non-cash consideration offered as determined by the Purchasing Member(s).

11.4 If the other Members elect not to purchase or obtain all of the Membership Interest designated in the Transfer Notice, then the Transferor may transfer the Membership interest described in the Transfer Notice to the proposed transferee, provided such transfer (i) is completed

within thirty (30) days after the expiration of the other Member's right to purchase such Membership Interest, (ii) is made on terms no less favorable to the transferring Member than as designated in the Transfer Notice, and (iii) the requirements at Sections 9 and 11 are met. If such Membership Interest is not so transferred, the transferring Member must give notice in accordance with this Section prior to any other or subsequent Transfer of such Membership Interest.

12. APPLICATION OF ISLAMIC LAW

12.1 All financial transactions and business relationships and ethical decisions related to the company shall be in compliance with Islamic law, including but not limited to, mergers, acquisitions, debt obligations, distribution of profit and losses, and any other related matter pertaining to financial transactions. In the event that a complex financial transaction must be executed, the Managing Member must seek the advice of a qualified Sharia Board to oversee the legality of the transaction. A qualified Sharia Board must be composed of members who have documented qualifications or demonstrated history of expertise in Islamic Finance. A similar procedure shall be followed for ethical questions that may arise in the course of business, where the consensus of the Board of Directors agree that such guidance is required.

12.2 All disputes between Members shall be resolved in a peaceful, fair and equitable manner. Should an irreconcilable dispute arise in which the Managing Member and the Board of Directors are in a deadlock and require mediation, such mediation shall take place in compliance with Islamic teachings of equity and fairness, and can involve a mediation tribunal composed of qualified experts in Islamic law, who have expertise in areas including but not limited to finance and economics.

13. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

13.1 Assurances

Each Member shall execute all certificates and other documents and shall do all such filing, recording, publishing, and other acts as the Members deem appropriate to comply with the requirements of law for the formation and operation of the Company and to comply with any laws, rules, and regulations relating to the acquisition, operation, or

holding of the property of the Company or implementing the provisions of this Agreement.

13.2 Notifications

Any notice, demand, consent, election, offer, approval, request, or other communication (collectively a "Notice") required or permitted under this Agreement must be in writing and either delivered personally or by facsimile, sent by certified or registered United States mail, postage pre-paid, return receipt requested ("Mail"). A notice must be addressed to a Member at the Member's last known address on the records of the Company. A notice to the Company must be addressed to the Company's principal office. A notice delivered personally will be deemed given upon delivery. Any party may designate, by notice to all of the others, substitute addresses or addressees for notices; and, thereafter, notices are to be directed to those substitute addresses or addressees.

13.3 Complete Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement among the Members. It supersedes all prior written and oral statements, including any prior representation, statement, condition, or warranty. Except as expressly provided herein, this Agreement may not be amended without the written consent of all of the Members.

13.4 Applicable Law

All questions concerning the construction, validity, and interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State of Delaware.

13.5 Article and Section Titles

The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only and do not define, limit, or describe the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.

13.6 Binding Provisions

This Agreement is binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal and legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

13.7 Pronouns

Common nouns and pronouns shall be deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular, and plural, as the identity of the Person may in the context require.

13.8 Separability of Provisions

Each Provision of this Agreement shall be considered separable; and if, for any reason, any provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid and contrary to any existing or future law, such invalidity shall not impair the operation of or affect those portions of this Agreement which are valid.

13.9 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together constitute one and the same document. The signature of any party to any counterpart shall be deemed a signature to, and may be appended to, any other counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, or caused this Agreement to be executed, as of the date set forth above.

“MEMBERS”

SCHEDULE "A"
ENABLING INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC

Name of Member

Member % Interest

XXXXXX

X%

YYYYYY

Y%

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, or caused this Schedule "A" to be executed, as of the date set forth above.

"MEMBERS"

SCHEDULE "B"

MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

Enabling Investment Group (EIG) facilitates the introduction of entrepreneurs to its members through presentations and other mechanisms. EIG consists of individuals who operate as a group of investors that is interested in equity financing, with no elements of usury, privately held companies or ventures typically in an early stage of development.

Membership in EIG is a privilege, which is subject to renewal, revocation, or termination for a member's failure to conduct himself or herself in a manner consistent with EIG's Operating Agreement and this Membership Agreement.

PROCESS FOR MEMBERSHIP QUALIFICATION

Qualifying individuals are invited to consider becoming members of EIG. Membership is determined by EIG's Membership Team and is subject to annual renewal, non-renewal, revocation, or termination by EIG's Membership Team.

New members must be sponsored by a current EIG member.

All new members must complete this Membership Agreement.

The Membership Team will review all applications for membership and provide applicants with a written response within thirty (30) days of completed application submission. Your payment will be held for processing until after your membership has been approved.

EIG membership may be terminated or membership revoked should the Membership Team determine that an EIG member has breached any term of EIG membership. A member will be notified in writing by the Membership Team of the intent to terminate or revoke membership, and the on-notice member shall have thirty (30) days in which to submit a written response to the Membership Team, should the member deem his/her actions or inactions do not warrant or qualify for termination or revocation of membership.

The Membership Team shall consider such on-notice member written response within sixty (60) days. The decision of the Membership Team is final.

Name _____

Address _____

Phone _____

Email _____

Sponsoring Current Member Name _____

TO QUALIFY FOR MEMBERSHIP, I AGREE THAT

I have reasonable knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that allows me to be capable of evaluating the relative merits and risks of any investment.

I agree to abide by the terms and rules of EIG's Operating Agreement and this Membership Agreement.

I understand that EIG is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission or any state securities commission.

I must contribute at least US \$100 to the investment fund.

I must pay the annual membership dues as set by the EIG.

I understand that all investment decisions are made as a group and not by individual members.

I must be an active participant who reads business plans submitted by startup ventures.

I must apply agreed on criteria to determine which of those plans will be funded.

I must help with negotiating investments and mentoring, coaching, and assisting funded ventures to build strong support networks.

I am expected to spend, on average, one to three hours per week in carrying out my responsibilities.

I must be patient and understand that returns on investments typically take at least 3 to 5 years.

I must be sensitive to the challenges faced by funded ventures and not apply unreasonable pressure on them.

MEMBERSHIP CODE OF CONDUCT

I will conduct myself according the guidance in the Qur'an and the example of Allah's Final Messenger Muhammad, peace be with him.

I understand and recognize that EIG meetings and communications are focused on investment pursuits intended to benefit startup ventures in multiple ways that are not limited to financial support.

I will disclose to EIG any relationship I have or may have with a presenting startup venture, including any personal gain I may receive from the startup venture.

DISCLAIMER

EIG is not registered with the Securities Exchange Commission or any state securities commission. All investments in startup ventures involve a high degree of risk, and each member should be able to bear the risk of complete financial loss of his/her investment amount.

Although all members are fully expected to perform reasonable research and investigation of investment opportunities, the outcome of each investment decision rests with Allah (SWT).

EIG makes no representations or warranties regarding the startup ventures that are selected to be funded.

Read, understood, and agreed to by

Submitting Applicant Member

EMAIL YOUR APPLICATION TO

support@enablinginvestmentgroup.com